## AMENDMENT NUMBER 3/THIRD EXTENSION TO THE CONTRACT FOR SAISS PROJECT ESCARPMENT REMOVAL AND TILLING

THIS AMENDMENT entered into this <a href="9th">9th</a> day of <a href="February">February</a>, 2015 by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter referred to as "County") and EASTMAN AGGREGATE ENTERPRISES, LLC, 3705 Bellevue Avenue, Lake Worth, Florida 33461, (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor").

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement dated March 22, 2012; and WHEREAS, the original agreement provided for an initial term beginning March 22, 2012 and ending March 21, 2013, with an option to extend for four (4) additional one (1) year periods upon written agreement of both parties; and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to extend the agreement for the period March 22, 2013 through March 21, 2014, and again for the period March 22, 2014 through March 21, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend and extend said Agreement; and NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. In accordance with Section 2 of the Contract for SAISS Project Escarpment Removal and Tilling dated March 22, 2012, the performance period is hereby extended for an additional one (1) year beginning March 22, 2015 and ending March 21, 2016.
- 2. All other provisions of said Agreement not in conflict with this Addendum shall remain in full force and effect.
- 3. Time is of the essence.

## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

PAT EDWARDS

Its: Chair

Attest as to authenticity of Chairman's Signature:
JOHN A. CRAWFORD  Its: Ex-Officio Clerk
Approved as to form by:  Mollie M. Garrett, Esq.
By: BERNARD EASTMAN Its: Managing Member
STATE OF Florida COUNTY OF Talm Booch
Before me personally appeared, Bernord Fostman, who is personally known or produced as identification, known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to and before me that he/she executed said instrument for the purposes therein expressed.
WITNESS my hand and official seal, this 13 day of January, 2015.  Notaty Signature  LYNN M DAVIDSON
Notary-Public-State ofat large  My Commission expires:  Notary-Public - State of Florida  My Comm. Expires Sep 10, 2016  Commission # EE 833860